
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 3rd September 2007  Issue No. 18/2007 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………......….. Pg.975 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…........ Pg.976 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………..…….............. Pg.989 
Partnership Notices………………............None  
Struck-off Lists….......................................None 
Transfer of Companies…………………...None 
Reduction of Capital…...............................None 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………........None 
Grand Court Notices…………………....Pg.999 
Demand Notices……………………...……None 
General Commercial Notices….................None 
Patent and Trademarks….....................Pg.1000 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………...None 
Appointments…………………….……Pg.1109 
Personnel Occurrences...............................None 
Long Service Awards……………………..None  
Public Auction…………………………….None  
Departmental Notices……………………..None 
Court of Appeals Notices…………………None 
Overseas Territories Orders………..........None  
Change of Name……….………………….None 
Land Notices…........................................Pg.1109 
Road Notices…............................................None 
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…..............Pg.1111 
Errata…...................................................Pg.1112 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  
Information……………..…..……….....Pg.1113 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines...………...Pg.1114 
 
 INDEX…................................................Pg.1115

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates, are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Mondays. The next issue (19/07) will be published on 17th September 2007. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 7th September 2007. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (5th September). This timeframe will be followed for all 
Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 975

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:        
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
1. The Companies (Amendment) Bill, 2007. 
2. The Firearms (Amendment) Bill, 2007. 
3. The Customs Tariff Bill, 2007. 
4. The Customs (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill, 2007. 
5. The Customs (Amendment) (No. 3) Bill, 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 976

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
 

GLG MANGOUSTA FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company 
on 4th August 2007. 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2004 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 
 Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2007, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 3rd September 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

GLG MMI STAR INDEX FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company 
on 4th August 2007. 

 
 

 
SPECIAL RESOLUTION 

THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2004 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 
 Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2007, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 3rd September 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

GLG GLOBAL MACRO FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company 
on 10th August 2007. 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2004 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

 
 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 977

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 
 Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2007, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 3rd September 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 
INCREMENTAL LEVERAGED FUND INC. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of this Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 8th August 
2007. 

“IT IS RESOLVED that the company be 
wound up voluntarily and Q&H Nominees Ltd., 
be and is hereby appointed as Liquidator of the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 3rd October 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated: 13th August 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Indy Singh 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile: 949 4647 
 
 

Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town, KY1-1108 
Grand Cayman 

DFSCSA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 15th August 2007. 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited c/o BNP 
Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited, PO Box 
10632 APO, Grand Cayman be and is hereby 
appointed as liquidator for the purposes of 
winding up the Company and that Piccadilly 
Cayman Limited shall have the power to bind the 
company for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2007 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road, 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
NORTH STARS CAPITAL CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 15th August 2007. 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited c/o BNP 
Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited, PO Box 
10632 APO, Grand Cayman be and is hereby 
appointed as liquidator for the purposes of 
winding up the Company and that Piccadilly 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 978

Cayman Limited shall have the power to bind the 
company for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2007 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road, 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
NIKKEI REMITTANCE RIGHTS FINANCE 

COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 15th August 2007. 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited c/o BNP 
Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited, PO Box 
10632 APO, Grand Cayman be and is hereby 
appointed as liquidator for the purposes of 
winding up the Company and that Piccadilly 
Cayman Limited shall have the power to bind the 
company for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2007 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road, 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE MASTER COMPANY (3) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 15th August 2007.                       

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 1st October 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 15th August 2007. 

SCOTT AITKEN 
CONNAN HILL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:   (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT 
Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY 
(14) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 15th August 2007.                       

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 979

are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 1st October 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 15th August 2007.  

SCOTT AITKEN 
CONNAN HILL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:   (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

PET-HOC, INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed as a Special Resolution by the sole 
shareholder of the above-mentioned company by 
Written Resolution dated 22nd August 2007. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Joseph A. Householder of 101 Ash 
Street, HQ18, San Diego, California 92101, USA 
be appointed Liquidator of the Company for the 
purposes of such winding-up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 3rd day of September 2007 

JOSEPH A. HOUSEHOLDER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
101 Ash Street, HQ18, San Diego 
California 92101, USA 
 

Contact for enquires: 
Joseph A. Householder 
Telephone: 619-696-4576    

MACQUARIE AUSTRALIA COMPUTER 
SYSTEMS LEASING PTY LIMITED 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 10th July 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, KY1-9002, Cayman Islands be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 22nd August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

PRS CAPTIVE INVESTMENT FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
25th September 2007 to send in their names and 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 980

addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidators of the said 
Company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidators either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 15th June 2007. 

MAPLES & CALDER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service; 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Island 

SAPPHIRE FIRST HOLDINGS 
CORPORATION 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 24th August 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, KY1-9002, Cayman Islands be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

 
 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

THE ASIAN CONVERTIBLES AND 
INCOME FUND 

The Trusts Law (2001 Revision) 
Notice is hereby given that the creditors of the 
above-named Trust, which is being dissolved 
voluntarily, are required to prove their debts or 
claims on or before 24th September 2007 and to 
send in their names and addresses and particulars 
of their debts or claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
Contact below, or, in default thereof, be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 3rd day of September 2007. 

MATTHEW BORTHWICK 
TIM FITZGERALD 

For and On Behalf Of 
Deutsche Bank (Cayman) Limited Trustee 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Contact is: 
Jodi Jones 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 258, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 
SNOWBALL MULTI MANAGER FX FUND 

SPC 
(IN Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following written resolutions were passed by 
the sole voting shareholder of the Company on 
14th August 2007: 
IT IS RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL 
RESOLUTION:  

That the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up with immediate effect. 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 981

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED AS 
ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS: 

That Messrs G. James Cleaver and Gordon 
MacRae of Kroll (Cayman) Limited be appointed 
liquidators (the “Liquidators”) for the purposes 
thereof and that they have the power to act jointly 
and severally. 

That the Liquidators may divide amongst the 
Company’s members in specie or kind the whole 
or any part of the assets of the Company, that 
they may for such purpose set such value as they 
deem fair upon any property to be so divided, that 
they may determine how such division shall be 
carried out as between the members or different 
classes of members, and that they may vest the 
whole or any part of such assets in trustees upon 
such trusts as they shall think fit. 

Creditors of the Company are required to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 5th 
October 2007, and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution.  
Dated 17th August 2007. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Hadley Chilton  
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
Telephone +1 (345) 946-0081 
Fax +1 (345) 946-0082 
K CAPITAL OFFSHORE INVESTORS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 23rd August 2007. 

“THAT the Company be wound up 
voluntarily and that K Capital Management, LLC 
be appointed as liquidator for the purpose of the 
winding up of the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 24th September 2007, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 

debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 23rd August 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Ramanan Navakadadcham 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 
PO Box 1234, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 
TRILLION BRIGHT HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Notice of Liquidation 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
Trillion Bright Holdings Limited (the 
“Company”) on 23rd day of August 2007. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Frances Yung Ming Fong be appointed 
as liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
the winding up. 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 
of the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator 
of the Company by 3rd October 2007 and, in 
default thereof, will be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts or 
claims are proved or from objecting to any 
distribution. 
Dated this 23rd day of August 2007. 

FRANCES YUNG MING FONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Frances Yung Ming Fong 
Trillion Bright Holdings Limited 
32nd Floor, CITIC Tower, 1 Tim Mei Avenue 
Central, Hong Kong 
Tel: 2820 2235 
Fax: 2014 5696 

AHFP LUMEN 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 982

above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 13th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Richard Gordon and Josh Grant be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 04th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
13th August 2007 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CAUSEWAY NATURAL ALPHA FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 23rd 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Richard Gordon and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
23rd August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
EUROPEAN FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 14th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Maxine Rawlins be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
14th August 2007. 

GUY MAJOR  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GLOBAL MID-CAP EQUITY MARKET 
NEUTRAL FUND OFFSHORE LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 24th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Ken Stewart and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 983

October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
24th August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GLOBAL MID-CAP EQUITY MARKET 
NEUTRAL FUND B OFFSHORE LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 24th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Ken Stewart and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.   
24th August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HARMONY LEASING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 

general meeting of the shareholder held on 22nd 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Melanie Whittaker and Joshua Grant 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
22nd August 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MACQUARIE FINANCIAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE ALLIANCE 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 14th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Maxine Rawlins and Guy Major be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 04th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
14th August 2007. 

GUY MAJOR 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 984

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

RHAPSODY LEASING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 22nd 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Melanie Whittaker and Joshua Grant 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
22nd August 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

STERLING EQUITY OFFSHORE FUND, 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 8th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Joshua Grant and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 

debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.  
14th August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

STONE HOLDINGS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 17th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Joshua Grant and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 
Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
17th August 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

VENUS INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 13th 
August 2007: 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 985

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Joshua Grant and Guy Major be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
13th August 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
GUY MAJOR 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
ZEBRA US EQUITY LONG/SHORT FUND 

(CAYMAN) OFFSHORE LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 24th 
August 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 4th 
October 2007, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.    
24th August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BLUE TOPAZ I, LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 24th August 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

BLUE SPICE III, LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 24 August 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 986

Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

BLUE SPICE II, LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 24th August 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (R-

2) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 16th August 2007. 
 “THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 
 Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 3rd October 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 16th August 2007. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 987

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (R-
6) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 16th August 2007.                       
 “THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 
 Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 3rd October 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 16th August 2007. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

TANZANITE FINANCE III LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 16th August 2007.                       
 “THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 
 Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 3rd October 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 

Date of liquidation: 16th August 2007. 
SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

THE FREESPIRIT CAPITAL 
MANAGEMENT - JAPAN OPPORTUNITY 

FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the Sole 
Shareholder of the above mentioned Company on 
20th August 2007: 
 THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
 THAT Jeffrey Levy be appointed as liquidator 
of the Company. 
 Creditors of the abovementioned Company 
are to prove their debts or claims on or before 8th 
October 2007 and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the abovementioned liquidator.  
In default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before the debts 
are proved or from objecting to the distribution.  
Dated 17th day September 2007. 

JEFFREY LEVY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is:- 
1 Faraday Ave., Rose Bay, NSW, 2029, Australia 
FRIEDBERG EQUITY HEDGE FUND LTD 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by written special resolution 
dated 3 August 2007: 
 “RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL 
RESOLUTION that the Company be and hereby 
is placed into voluntary liquidation and that 
Enrique Fenig of BCE Place, 181 Bay Street, PO 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 988

Box 866, Suite 250, Toronto M5J 2T3, Canada 
be and is hereby appointed liquidator for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the abov-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
21 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 3rd day of August 2007 

ENRIQUE FENIG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
BCE Place 181 Bay Street 
PO Box 866, Suite 250 
Toronto M5J 2T3, Canada 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 989

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

INCREMENTAL LEVERAGED FUND INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the shareholders 
of this company will be held at the registered 
office of the company, on 5th October 2007 at 
10:00am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and 
giving account thereof; 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 13th August 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Indy Singh 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile: 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town  
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

DFSCSA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman 
Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden 
Road, George Town, Grand Cayman on 3rd 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. to lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 3rd October 2007. 
 

 
2. to authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For And On Behalf Of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
NORTH STARS CAPITAL CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman 
Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden 
Road, George Town, Grand Cayman on 3rd 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. to lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 3rd October 2007. 
2. to authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007. 

 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 990

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For And On Behalf Of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
NIKKEI REMITTANCE RIGHTS FINANCE 

COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman 
Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden 
Road, George Town, Grand Cayman on 3rd 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. to lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 3rd October 2007. 
2. to authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For And On Behalf Of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE MASTER COMPANY (3) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  1st 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 1st October 2007                    
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007.  

SCOTT AITKEN 
CONNAN HILL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109 GT, Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY 
(14) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  1st 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 991

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 1st October 2007                    
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 15th day of August 2007.    

SCOTT AITKEN 
CONNAN HILL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:    (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

PET-HOC, INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (as revised) that the final 
meeting of the members of the above-named 
company will be held at 101 Ash Street, HQ18, 
San Diego, California 92101, USA on the 4th day 
of October 2007 at 9.30 am for the purpose of 
having an account laid before them and to receive 
the report of the Liquidator showing how the 
winding up of the company has been conducted 
and its property disposed of, and for hearing any 
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator. 
 Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 3rd day of September 2007 

JOSEPH A. HOUSEHOLDER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
101 Ash Street, HQ18 
San Diego, California 92101, USA 
Contact for enquires: 
Joseph A. Householder 
Telephone: 619-696-4576    

 

MACQUARIE AUSTRALIA COMPUTER 
SYSTEMS LEASING PTY LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 05th October 
2007 at 9.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 05th October 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 22nd August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

PRS CAPTIVE INVESTMENT FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above named Company will be 
held at the office of ACG, LLC, located on 2530 
Riva Rd., Suite 308, Annapolis, MD 21401, on 
9th October 2007 at 11:00 EST for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated 15th June 2007. 

MAPLES & CALDER 
Voluntary Liquidator 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 992

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Island 

SAPPHIRE FIRST HOLDINGS 
CORPORATION 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 05th October 
2007 at 9.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 05th October 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 
K CAPITAL OFFSHORE INVESTORS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
THE COMPANIES LAW (REVISED) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 4th 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 5th October 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidator of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 23rd August 2007. 

OGIER 
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Ramanan Navakadadcham 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 

SUBMARINO.COM LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this 
company will be held at 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, 5th Floor, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman on 3rd 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 3rd October 2007. 
2.  To instruct the registered office to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 24th August 2007. 

DAVID A. K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Jodi Jones 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
 
 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 993

Address for Service:  
PO Box 258, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 

TRISTAN SECURITIES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Ansbacher (Bahamas) Limited, Bank 
Lane, PO Box N7768, Nassau, Bahamas on 4th 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.:-  
1. To lay an account before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 4th October 2007. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
DATED 24th August 2007. 

BAIRD LIMITED  
BOYNE LIMITED  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
Ansbacher (Bahamas) Limited 
Bank Lane, PO Box N 7768 
Nassau, Bahamas 
TRILLION BRIGHT HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
General Meeting of the Shareholders of Trillion 
Bright Holdings Limited. (the “Company”) will 
be held at the 32nd Floor, CITIC Tower, 1 Tim 
Mei Avenue, Central, Hong Kong, on the 5th 
October at 10 a.m., for the purpose of: 
1. Having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator; and 

2. Determining the manner in which the books, 
accounts and documentation of the Company, 
and of the liquidator should be disposed of. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their place.  The proxy need 
not be a member or a creditor.  A proxy can only 
be appointed using a proxy form.  The proxy 
form may be deposited with the Company at any 
time prior to the time and date of this meeting. 
Dated: 23rd August 2007. 

FRANCES YUNG MING FONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Frances Yung Ming Fong 
Trillion Bright Holdings Limited 
32nd Floor, CITIC Tower, 1 Tim Mei Avenue 
Central, Hong Kong 
Tel: 2820 2235 
Fax: 2014 5696 

AHFP LUMEN 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 04th October 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 13th August 2007.   

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ASSET COLLATERALISATION OF 
REPACKAGED NOTES FUNDING NO. 2 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 994

Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 04th October 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 14th August 2007.   

HUGH THOMPSON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CAUSEWAY NATURAL ALPHA FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 1st November 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 23rd August 2007.  

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

GLOBAL MID-CAP EQUITY MARKET 
NEUTRAL FUND OFFSHORE LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 1st November 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GLOBAL MID-CAP EQUITY MARKET 
NEUTRAL FUND B OFFSHORE LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 1st November 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 24th August 2007.  
  

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HARMONY LEASING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 15th 
November 2007 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 22nd August 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

RHAPSODY LEASING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 995

meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 15th 
November 2007 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 22nd August 2007.   

JOSHUA GRANT 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

STERLING EQUITY OFFSHORE FUND, 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 18th October 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 14th August 2007.   

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

STONE HOLDINGS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 15th 
November 2007 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 17th August 2007.   

JOSHUA GRANT 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

VENUS INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 15th 
November 2007 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 13th August 2007.   

JOSHUA GRANT 
GUY MAJOR 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
ZEBRA US EQUITY LONG/SHORT FUND 

(CAYMAN) OFFSHORE LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 1st November 
2007 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 996

CHASER CAPITAL CURRENCY MASTER 
FUND LIMITED 

In Voluntary Liquidation 
(The Company) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 12th October 2007 at 11:00 a.m.  
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 12th October 2007. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  
Dated this 23rd day of August 2007. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Korie Drummond 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 
Fax: (345) 946-0082 

CHASER CAPITAL CURRENCY FUND 
LIMITED  

In Voluntary Liquidation 
(The Company) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 12th October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.  
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 12th October 2007. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 

attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  
Dated this 23rd day of August 2007. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Korie Drummond 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 
Fax: (345) 946-0082 

BLUE TOPAZ I, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 5th October 
200z at 11:30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 5th October 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor.  
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

BLUE SPICE III, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 997

Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 5th October 
2007 at 11:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 5th October 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 24th August 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

BLUE SPICE II, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 5th October 
2007 at 10.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 5th October 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 24th August 2007 

JOHN CULLINANE 

DERRIE BOGGESS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (R-

2) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 3rd October 2007                      
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 16th day of August 2007 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:  (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (R-

6) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 



  

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 998

(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  3rd 
October 2007 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 3 October 2007                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 16th day of August 2007. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:    (345) 949-7634 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

TANZANITE FINANCE III LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  3rd 
October 2007  at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 3rd October 2007                    
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 

Dated this 16th day of August 2007. 
SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:  (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
FRIEDBERG EQUITY HEDGE FUND LTD 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Enrique 
Fenig one month from the date of this publication 
for the purpose of having an account laid before 
them and to receive the report of the Liquidator 
showing how the winding-up of the Company has 
been conducted and its property disposed of, and 
of hearing any explanation that may be given by 
the Liquidator. 
 Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not be a 
shareholder. 
Dated this 3rd day of August 2007. 

ENRIQUE FENIG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
BCE Place, 181 Bay Street 
PO Box 866, Suite 250 
Toronto M5J 2T3, Canada 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 999

Grand Court 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 225 OF 2007 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF POWERTEK TECHNOLOGY CORP. 

AMENDED ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 29th May 2007 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Tony Wang on 18th May 2007 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Powertek Technology Corp. (registration no. 102050) shall be restored to the register of companies 

upon- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,679.98 in respect of the reinstatement fee 

and outstanding annual return fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at The 

Harbour Trust Co. Ltd., PO Box 897, Grand Cayman KY1-1103, Cayman Islands. 
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
RE-DATED: 15th August 2007. 

A. BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Stuarts Walker Hersant Attorneys-at-Law, whose address for service is 4th Floor, 
Cayman Financial Centre, 36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 2510, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1000

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:   08 August 2007 
No:    1431976 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:  12 July 2017 
Proprietor:   The Polo/Lauren Company,  

   L.P. 
650 Madison Avenue 

           New York, NY 10022 
USA 

Agent:    Spoor and Fisher Jersey 
                 P.O. Box 281 
                 St. Helier 
                 Jersey JE4 9TW 
               Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:  POLO 
 
The following European Patent was registered in 
the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 August 2007 
No:  EP1218359 
Date of expiry: 05 October 2020 
Proprietor: Glaxo Group Limited 

Glaxo Wellcome House 
Berkeley Avenue,    
Greenford, 
Middlesex UB6 0NN 
United Kingdom 

 Agent:   Lysaght & Co. 
               P.O. Box 49 
               St. Helier 
             Jersey JE4 5NB 
           Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: PIPERAZINE 

  COMPOUNDS 
    AS 

TACHYKININS 
         ANTAGONISTS 
 
 The following Madrid Protocol trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:   08 August 2007 
No:   MP666897 

Class:    14 
Date of expiry:  30 November 2016 
 
Proprietor: Festina Lotus, S.A. 

Via Layetana, 20- 4A planta 
E-08003 Barcelona 
Spain 

 Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
       P.O. Box 49 
        St. Helier 

Jersey JE4 5NB 
Channel Islands 

 Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    08 August 2007 
No:   B1283967 
Class:  42 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 
Proprietor:  TGI Friday's Of Minnesota, 

   Inc. 
4201 Marsh Lane, Carrollton 

         Texas 75007 
United States of America 

Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812   West Palm 
Beach, FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark: 

 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1001

Notes: Registration of this mark shall give no 
rightto the exclusive use of the letters "T.G.I.". 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    08 August 2007 
No:    1431273 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   09 July 2017 
Proprietor:  Toyo Tire &   Rubber Co. 

  Ltd. (Japan) 
17-18 Edobori 1-chome 
Nishi-ku, Osaka 
Japan 

Agent:   Lysaght & Co. 
        P.O. Box 49 
          St. Helier 

Jersey JE4 5NB 
Channel Islands 

Word/Mark:  PROXES 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Proprietor were 
recorded on 16th July 2007, for United Kingdom 
Registration No: 2043900 
From:    Eisai Co., Ltd. 
To:   Eisai R&D Management Co.,  

  Ltd. 
Of:  6-10 Koishikawa 4-Chome 

Bunkyo-ku 
Tokyo, Japan 

 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    08 August 2007 
No:    1432706 
Class:    3 
Date of expiry:   19 July 2017 
Proprietor:   Calvin Klein Cosmetic 

  Corporation 
501 Silverside Road 
Wilmington, DE 19809 

    USA 
Agent:  Appleby 

P.O. Box 190   GT 
         Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George 
Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands 
 Word/Mark:   ESCAPE 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    08 August 2007 
No:    1287951 
Class:   3 
Date of expiry: 25 July 2017 
Proprietor:   Calvin Klein Cosmetic 

   Corporation 
501 Silverside Road 
Wilmington, DE 19809 

       USA 
  Agent:    Appleby 

P.O. Box 190   GT 
                    Clifton House 

75 Fort Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

  
 
The following Madrid Protocol trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   08 August 2007 
No:    MP879655 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:  05 December 2015 
Proprietor:   Asia Pacific Breweries 

  Limited 
438 Alexandra Road, #21-00 
Alexandra Point, Singapore 
119958           Singapore 

 Agent:    Appleby 
P.O. Box 190   GT 

                     Clifton House 
75 Fort Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1002

  
The following Madrid Protocol trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    08 August 2007 
No:   MP879682 
Class:  32 
 Date of expiry:  05 December 2015 
Proprietor:   Asia Pacific Breweries 

  Limited 
438 Alexandra Road, #21-00 
Alexandra Point, Singapore 
119958, Singapore 

Agent:   Appleby 
P.O. Box 190 GT 

    Clifton House 
75 Fort Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   08 August 2007 
No:  1363240 
Class:  14 
Date of expiry:   10 November 2015 
Proprietor:  Hopard International SA 

 Route De Promenthoux 
 Prangins, Switzerland 

Agent:   Appleby 
P.O. Box 190 GT 

                   Clifton House 
    75 Fort Street, George Town 

                   Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

  Word/Mark:  1000 MIGLIA 
 
Notes: The Italian word appearing in the mark 
means "Miles". 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   09 August 2007 
No:    2423120 
Class:   33 
Date of expiry:  30 May 2016 
Proprietor:  Diageo Brands B.V. 
  Molenwerf 10-12, 1014 BG 
  Amsterdam 
                    Netherlands 
Agent:   Appleby 
                    P.O. Box 190   GT 
                     Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                    Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:  KING GEORGE V 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    09 August 2007 
No:    2403267 
Class:   14 
Date of expiry:  06 October 2015 
Proprietor: Nautica Appparel, Inc 
                      40 West 57th Street 
                    New York, NY 10019 
                    United States of America 
Agent:   Appleby 
                     P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
   75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   NAUTICA 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    10 August 2007 
No:    MP905486 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1003

Classes:    35 36 38 42 
Date of expiry:   21 August 2016 
Proprietor:  Deutsche Bank 
  Aktiengesellschaft 
  Taunusanlage 12 

60325 Frankfurt/Main 
 
 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                  Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

  
 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    09 August 2007 
No:    2403268 
Class:   14 
Date of expiry:  06 October 2015 
Proprietor:   Nautica Appparel, Inc 
  40 West 57th Street 
                     New York, NY 10019 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby 
                    P.O. Box 190 GT 
                     Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
  Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following European Community trade mark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    09 August 2007 
No:   CT4911939 

Class:    36 
Date of expiry:  20 February 2016 
Proprietor:  Kingdon Capital anagement,  
     LLC 
                     152 West 57th Street 
                      New York 10019 
                      United States of America 
 
Agent:   Appleby 
                    P.O. Box 190   GT 
                     Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

   Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   KINGDON 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
 On:   17 February 1994 
 No:   B996165 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:  01 August 2017 
Proprietor:   Brandbrew S.A. 
                   Parc D'activite Syrdall 5 
                    L-5365, Munsbach 
                     Luxembourg 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                    Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                    Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   TENNENT'S 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands  
On:  10 August 2007 
From:          Pfizer Products Inc. 
To:   C.P. Pharmaceuticals 

   International C.V. 
Of:  235 East 42nd Street, 
       New York, New York 10017 
   United States of America 
has been recorded for the following European 
Community Trade mark No: 2264129 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1004

In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Agent were 
recorded on 14 August 2007, for United 
Kingdom Registration Nos: 1574618  2359312 
To:  Paget-Brown Trust Company  
    Ltd. 
Of:  Cricket Square 
  P.O. Box 111 
  Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
  CAYMAN ISLANDS 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 August 2007 
No:    1272787 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 
Proprietor:   Six Continents Hotels, Inc 
                      3 Ravinia Drive 
                      Atlanta Georgia 30346 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:  14 August 2007 
The following assignment: 
From:      Olcott International & Co. 
To:  Ashland Licensing and  
    Intellectual Property LLC 
Of:  5200 Blazer Parkway 
  Dublin 
       Ohio 43017 
       United States of America 
has been recorded for the following European 
Community Trade Mark Nos: 
  2114149  1574346  1574345   

  753182 
               
The following Madrid Protocol trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
 
No:    MP922915 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   17 April 2017 
Proprietor:   Laboratoires La Prairie S A 
                      Industriestrasse 8 
                      CH-8604 Volketswil 
                      Zurich 
                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

  
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    998634 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   19 September 2017 
Proprietor:    The Dow Chemical Company 
                      P.O. Box 2166 
                      Midland, MI 48641-2166 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                     P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1005

 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    315500 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   11 August 2017 
Proprietor:   Diageo Brands B.V. 
  Molenwerf 10-12 
  1014 BG Amsterdam 
  Netherlands 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   WHITE HORSE 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    1277672 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 
Proprietor:  Inter-Continental Hotels  
    Corporation 
                      C\O Bass Hotels & Resorts 
                      Three Ravinia Drive 
  Suite 2900 
                      Atlanta, GA 30346-2149 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
 Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    997728 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   30 August 2017 
Proprietor:   Pepsico, Inc. 
                      700 Anderson Hill Road 
                      Purchase, NY 10577-1444 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
  Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
NOTES: The mark is limited to the colours red, 
white and blue as shown in the representation of 
the form of application. 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    997729 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   30 August 2017 
Proprietor    Pepsico, Inc. 
                      700 Anderson Hill Road 
                      Purchase, NY 10577-1444 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1006

                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
NOTES: The mark is limited to the colours red, 
white and blue as shown in the representation on 
the form of application. 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    2143009 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   26 August 2017 
Proprietor:  Wyeth Holdings Corporation 
                      Five Giralda Farms 
                      Madison, NJ 07940-0874 
                      USA 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   CENTRUM  
    SILVER 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 August 2007 
No:    2145438 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   18 September 2017 
Proprietor:   Fortis  N.V.  And Fortis  
    SA/NV 
                      Archimedeslaan 6 
  3584 BA Utrecht 
                      The Netherlands and 
    Koningsstraat 20 
                      B-1000, Brussels 
                      Belgium 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 

                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 August 2007 
No:    1275338 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 
Proprietor:   Mastercard International  
    Incorporated. 
                      2000 Purchase Street 
                      Purchase, NY 10577-2509 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   MASTERCARD 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:   17 August 2007 
No:    1271420 
Class:     7 
Date of expiry:  16 July 2017 
Proprietor:   Nibco, Inc. 
                    500 Simpson Avenue 
                     P.O. Box 1167 
                    Elkhart, IN 46515-1167 
  USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                  P.O. Box 190 GT 
                    Clifton House 
                   75 Fort Street 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1007

  George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 August 2007 
No:    1066302 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   27 July 2017 
Proprietor:   Jones Investment Co. Inc. 

200 West Ninth Street Plaza, 
Suite700, 
Wilmington 
Delaware 19801 
USA 

Agent:    Appleby 
P.O. Box 190   GT 
Clifton House  
75 Fort Street, George Town                  
Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 August 2007 
No:    1277670 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 

Proprietor:  Inter-Continental Hotels 
  Corporation 

                      C\O Bass Hotels & Resorts 
                      Three Ravinia Drive, Suite 

2900 
                      Atlanta, GA 30346-2149 
                      USA 
Agent:   Appleby 
                     P.O. Box 190 GT 
                    Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   INTER.CONTINENTAL 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 August 2007 
No:    439962 
Class:   45 
Date of expiry:   17 August 2017 
Proprietor:   Gallaher Limited 
                   Members Hill 
                    Brooklands Road 
                    Weybridge 
  Surrey KT13 0QU 
                     United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby 
                     P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 August 2007 
No:    1293123 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1008

Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   28 November 2017 
Proprietor: Visa International Service 

  Association 
900 Metro Center Boulevard 
Foster City, CA 94404, USA 

Agent:    Paget-Brown & Company td. 
                      P.O. Box 1111 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   INTERLINK 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 August 2007 
No:   2375329 
Classes:    9 16 35 38 41 42 
Date of expiry:  08 October 2014 
Proprietor:   The Cartoon Network, Inc. 
                     1050 Techwood Drive, NW, 
                    Atlanta, Georgia 30318 
                     United States of America 
Agent:    Abelman, Frayne & Schwab 

150 East 42nd Street 
New York, NY 10017-5612  

  USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 August 2007 
No:    1271421 
Class:   11 
Date of expiry:   16 July 2017 
Proprietor:   Nibco, Inc. 
                      500 Simpson Avenue 
                    P.O. Box 1167 
                     Elkhart, IN 46515-1167 
                   USA 
Agent:    Appleby 

                     P.O. Box 190   GT 
                     Clifton House 
                    75 Fort Street, George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:  21 August 2007 
No:    2374154 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   27 September 2014 
Proprietor:  Novus Credit Services Inc. 
                     2500 Lake Cook Road 
                    Riverwoods, IL 
                     USA 
Agent:    Fross Zelnick Lehrman & 

  Zissu, P.C. 
                      866 United Nations Plaza 
                    New York, NY 10017 
                     USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1009

GOVERNMENT 
Appointments 

 
NOTICE 

 
In accordance with Section 4 (4) (a) of the Immigration Law (2007 Revision), the following change has been 
made to The Business Staffing Plan Board: 
 

• Mrs Sophia Harris has resigned as the Chairman of the Business Staffing Plan Board with effect 
from 14th July, 2007. 

 
• Mr Andrew Reid will replace Mrs Harris as the Chairman of the Business Staffing Plan Board with 

effect from 1st August, 2007. 
 
The appointment of Mr Reid is at the pleasure of His Excellency the Governor. 
Made in Cabinet this 6th day of August 2007. 

CARMENA H WATLER  
Clerk of Cabinet 

 

Land Notices 
 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 
 
In the matter of a Charge dated 16th August 2004 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
Lower Valley         38B  196 
 
BETWEEN: THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 
    CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED 
  PO Box 1450, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
 
AND:  PATRYEE ANNE MELLARD 
  as Trustee of no recorded address 
 
AND:  EARL MELLARD 
  of PO Box 1015, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1102  
 
Monies have been advanced to a Lillith Mellard by The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-
operative Credit Union Ltd and secured by a Charge dated 16th August 2004 against the above-mentioned 
property registered in the names of Patryee Anne Mellard as Trustee and Earl Mellard.  Lillith Mellard has 
failed to make payments in accordance with her loan agreement and the Registered Land Law (2004 
Revision) provides that: 
 
Section 64(2) A date for the repayment of the money secured by a charge may be specified in the charge 
instrument and, where no such date is specified or repayment is not demanded by the chargee on the date 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1010

specified, the money shall be deemed to be repayable three months after the service of a demand in writing 
by the chargee.". 
 
Since or before May 2005 the account of Lillith Mellard has been in default and as at 22nd August 2005 the 
outstanding balance on Lillith Mellard's account was CI$14,550.00. 
 
Given the above, this is a demand in writing pursuant to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (2004) for 
the repayment of the money secured by the relevant Charge and that money is deemed repayable three 
months after the date of this notice. 
16th July 2007. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law  

for and on behalf of 
The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association 

Cooperative Credit Union Ltd 
 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72(1) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 
 
In the matter of a Charge dated 16th August 2004. 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
Lower Valley         38B  196 
 
BETWEEN: THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 
    CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED 
  PO Box 1450, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
 
AND:  PATRYEE ANNE MELLARD 
  as Trustee of no recorded address 
 
AND:  EARL MELLARD 
  of PO Box 1015, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
 
Monies have been advanced to a Lillith Mellard by The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-
operative Credit Union Ltd and secured by a Charge dated 16th August 2004 against the above-mentioned 
property registered in the names of Patryee Anne Mellard as Trustee and Earl Mellard.  Lillith Mellard has 
failed to make payments in accordance with her loan agreement and the Registered Land Law (2004 
Revision) provides that: 
 
"Section 72(1)   If default is made in payment of the principal sum or of any interest or any other periodical 
payment or any part thereof, or in the performance or observance of any agreement expressed or implied in 
any charge and continues for one month, the chargee may serve on the chargor notice in writing to pay the 
money owing or to perform and observe the agreement as the case may be.". 
 
Since or before May 2005 the account of Lillith Mellard has been in default and as at 22nd August 2005 there 
were arrears on that account of CI$2,926.00 and the outstanding balance on Lillith Mellard's account was 
CI$14,550.00. 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1011

Given the above, this is a demand in writing pursuant to section 72(1) of the Registered Land Law (2004) for 
the payment of the arrears of principal and accrued interest now outstanding. 
16th July 2007. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of 

The Cayman Islands Civil Service  
Association Cooperative Credit Union Ltd 

 

Probate and Administartion 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 

 
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
THOMPSON, Keith 
Baldwin 

2.8.2007 THOMPSON, 
Elizabeth Louise 

2.10.2003 CI$6,932.00 

     
POWERY, Andrew 
McField 

7.8.2007 SCIAMONTE, 
Blonde Rachael Ann 
now UZELLE, 
Blonde Rachael Ann 
and POWERY, 
Clinton Credoc 

9.6.2005 CI$500,000.00 

     
WOODS, Sammy 
Ray 

7.8.2007 LORES, Yamile Sans 7.6.2007 CI$50,000.00 

     
EBANKS-HARRY, 
Avis Clodretta 

17.8.2007 HARRY, Jagarnauth 21.3.2007 CI$454,539.08 

     
SEYMOUR, Henry 
Dell 

17.8.2007 CLARKE-
WILLIAMS, Helene 
Marjorie 

14.3.2004 CI$250,000.00 

     
WOOD, Emma 
Georgiana 

21.7.2007 GAGE, Amy Sue 29.9.1968 US$100,000.00 

E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  
For Clerk of the Courts 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1012

Errata 
 

• Reg. #1409907 published in Gazette #5 datd the 5th March dated was published incorrectly with the 
Renewal registered date should read 6 February 2007 not 2006. 
 

• CT532663 published in Gazette #6 dated the 6th August 2007 was published incorrectly with the 
Address should read Gebze 41400 Turkey not Gebze 4100 

 
• Subscribers are asked to note that the Amended Grand Court Notice for Cause 225, with respect to 

Powertek Technology Corp, originally carried in Gazette 16/2007, is republished in this issue to 
correct the details relative to the address of the company.  The notice has also been re-dated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1013

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability: 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:         
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:  Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:         
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements: 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary editions: 
Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates: 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a 
printed hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be e-mailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates: 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette Office. Please e-mail caymangazette@gov.ky. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1014

2007 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

19 Wed 5-Sept-07 Fri 7-Sept-07 Tue 11-Sept-07 Mon 17-Sept-07 
20 Wed 19-Sept-07 Fri 21-Sept-07 Tue 25-Sept-07 Mon 1-Oct-07 
21 Wed 3-Oct-07 Fri 5-Oct-07 Tue 9-Oct-07 Mon 15-Oct-07 
22 Wed 17-Oct-07 Fri 19-Oct-07 Tue 23-Oct-07 Mon 29-Oct-07 
23 Wed 31-Oct-07 Fri 2-Nov-07 Tue 6-Nov-07 *Tues 13-Nov-07 
24 Wed 14-Nov-07 Fri 16-Nov-07 Tue 20-Nov-07 Mon 26-Nov-07 
25 Wed 28-Nov-07 Fri 30-Nov-07 Tue 4-Dec-07 Mon 10-Dec-07 
26 Wed 12-Dec-07 Fri 14-Dec-07 Tue 18-Dec-07 Mon 24-Dec-07 

1/08 *Thur 27-Dec-07 Fri 28-Dec-07 *Mon 31-Dec-07 Mon 7-Jan-08 
* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1015

INDEX 
1 

1066302.......................................................................................................................................................1007 
1271420.......................................................................................................................................................1006 
1271421.......................................................................................................................................................1008 
1272787.......................................................................................................................................................1004 
1275338.......................................................................................................................................................1006 
1277670.......................................................................................................................................................1007 
1277672.......................................................................................................................................................1005 
1287951.......................................................................................................................................................1001 
1293123.......................................................................................................................................................1007 
1363240.......................................................................................................................................................1002 
1409907.......................................................................................................................................................1012 
1431273.......................................................................................................................................................1001 
1431976.......................................................................................................................................................1000 
1432706.......................................................................................................................................................1001 
1574345.......................................................................................................................................................1004 
1574346.......................................................................................................................................................1004 
1574618.......................................................................................................................................................1004 

2 

2043900.......................................................................................................................................................1001 
2114149.......................................................................................................................................................1004 
2143009.......................................................................................................................................................1006 
2145438.......................................................................................................................................................1006 
2264129.......................................................................................................................................................1003 
2359312.......................................................................................................................................................1004 
2374154.......................................................................................................................................................1008 
2375329.......................................................................................................................................................1008 
2403267.......................................................................................................................................................1002 
2403268.......................................................................................................................................................1003 
2423120.......................................................................................................................................................1002 

3 

315500.........................................................................................................................................................1005 

4 

439962.........................................................................................................................................................1007 

7 

753182.........................................................................................................................................................1004 

9 

997728.........................................................................................................................................................1005 
997729.........................................................................................................................................................1005 
998634.........................................................................................................................................................1004 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1016

A 

AHFP LUMEN...................................................................................................................................... 981, 993 
AITKEN, SCOTT ..................................................................................978, 979, 986, 987, 990, 991, 997, 998 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (14) LIMITED ................................................................. 978, 990 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (R-2) LIMITED................................................................ 986, 997 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (R-6) LIMITED................................................................ 987, 997 
ANTHRACITE MASTER COMPANY (3) LIMITED......................................................................... 978, 990 
ASSET COLLATERALISATION OF REPACKAGED NOTES FUNDING NO. 2 LTD...........................993 

B 

B1283967 ....................................................................................................................................................1000 
B996165 ......................................................................................................................................................1003 
BAIRD LIMITED .........................................................................................................................................993 
BLUE SPICE II, LTD. .......................................................................................................................... 986, 997 
BLUE SPICE III, LTD. ......................................................................................................................... 985, 996 
BLUE TOPAZ I, LTD........................................................................................................................... 985, 996 
BODDEN, A. ................................................................................................................................................999 
BOGGESS, DERRIE .............................................................................979, 980, 985, 986, 991, 992, 996, 997 
BORTHWICK, MATTHEW.........................................................................................................................980 
BOYNE LIMITED........................................................................................................................................993 

C 

CAUSEWAY NATURAL ALPHA FUND LIMITED ......................................................................... 982, 994 
CHASER CAPITAL CURRENCY FUND LIMITED ..................................................................................996 
CHASER CAPITAL CURRENCY MASTER FUND LIMITED .................................................................996 
CHRISTIAN, ELLEN J......................................................................................................... 977, 978, 989, 990 
CT4911939..................................................................................................................................................1003 
CT532663....................................................................................................................................................1012 
CULLINANE, JOHN .............................................................................979, 980, 985, 986, 991, 992, 996, 997 

D 

DFSCSA LIMITED............................................................................................................................... 977, 989 

E 

EBANKS-HARRY, AVIS CLODRETTA ..................................................................................................1011 
EP1218359 ..................................................................................................................................................1000 
EUROPEAN FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED..............................................................................982 

F 

FENIG, ENRIQUE................................................................................................................................ 988, 998 
FITZGERALD, TIM .....................................................................................................................................980 
FONG, FRANCES YUNG MING ........................................................................................................ 981, 993 
FRIEDBERG EQUITY HEDGE FUND LTD ...................................................................................... 987, 998 

G 

GLG GLOBAL MACRO FUND ..................................................................................................................976 
GLG MANGOUSTA FUND.........................................................................................................................976 
GLG MMI STAR INDEX FUND .................................................................................................................976 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1017

GLOBAL MID-CAP EQUITY MARKET NEUTRAL FUND B OFFSHORE LTD. .......................... 983, 994 
GLOBAL MID-CAP EQUITY MARKET NEUTRAL FUND OFFSHORE LTD............................... 982, 994 
GORDON, RICHARD ...................................................................................982, 983, 984, 985, 993, 994, 995 
GRANT, JOSHUA........................................................................................................ 983, 984, 985, 994, 995 

H 

HARMONY LEASING LIMITED ....................................................................................................... 983, 994 
HILL, CONNAN....................................................................................978, 979, 986, 987, 990, 991, 997, 998 
HOUSEHOLDER, JOSEPH A.............................................................................................................. 979, 991 

I 

INCREMENTAL LEVERAGED FUND INC. ..................................................................................... 977, 989 

K 

K CAPITAL OFFSHORE INVESTORS LTD...................................................................................... 981, 992 

L 

LEVY, JEFFREY..........................................................................................................................................987 

M 

MACQUARIE AUSTRALIA COMPUTER SYSTEMS LEASING PTY LIMITED........................... 979, 991 
MACQUARIE FINANCIAL INFRASTRUCTURE ALLIANCE................................................................983 
MACRAE, GORDON I......................................................................................................................... 981, 996 
MAJOR, GUY....................................................................................................................... 982, 983, 985, 995 
MAPLES & CALDER .......................................................................................................................... 980, 991 
MELLARD, EARL ........................................................................................................................... 1009, 1010 
MP666897 ...................................................................................................................................................1000 
MP879655 ...................................................................................................................................................1001 
MP879682 ...................................................................................................................................................1002 
MP905486 ...................................................................................................................................................1002 
MP922915 ...................................................................................................................................................1004 

N 

NIKKEI REMITTANCE RIGHTS FINANCE COMPANY................................................................. 978, 990 
NORTH STARS CAPITAL CORPORATION ..................................................................................... 977, 989 

O 

OGIER................................................................................................................................................... 981, 992 

P 

PET-HOC, INC. .................................................................................................................................... 979, 991 
POWERTEK TECHNOLOGY CORP................................................................................................ 999, 1012 
POWERY, ANDREW MCFIELD ..............................................................................................................1011 
PRS CAPTIVE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED............................................................................... 979, 991 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION............................................................................1013 

Q 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD........................................................................................................................ 977, 989 



 

Monday, 3rd September 2007                                                  Issue No.18/2007 1018

R 

RHAPSODY LEASING LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 984, 994 
RITCH & CONOLLY....................................................................................................................... 1010, 1011 

S 

SAPPHIRE FIRST HOLDINGS CORPORATION .............................................................................. 980, 992 
SEYMOUR, HENRY DELL.......................................................................................................................1011 
SMITH, E. ...................................................................................................................................................1011 
SNOWBALL MULTI MANAGER FX FUND SPC.....................................................................................980 
STERLING EQUITY OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. ................................................................................ 984, 995 
STONE HOLDINGS INC. .................................................................................................................... 984, 995 
SUBMARINO.COM LIMITED....................................................................................................................992 
SYBERSMA, STUART ........................................................................................................................ 976, 977 

T 

TANZANITE FINANCE III LIMITED ................................................................................................ 987, 998 
THE ASIAN CONVERTIBLES AND INCOME FUND..............................................................................980 
THE FREESPIRIT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT - JAPAN OPPORTUNITY FUND .................................987 
THOMPSON, HUGH....................................................................................................................................994 
THOMPSON, KEITH BALDWIN..............................................................................................................1011 
TRILLION BRIGHT HOLDINGS LIMITED ...................................................................................... 981, 993 
TRISTAN SECURITIES LIMITED .............................................................................................................993 

V 

VENUS INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED .......................................................................................... 984, 995 

W 

WALKER, DAVID A. K. .............................................................................................................................992 
WATLER, CARMENA H...........................................................................................................................1009 
WOOD, EMMA GEORGIANA..................................................................................................................1011 
WOODS, SAMMY RAY............................................................................................................................1011 

Z 

ZEBRA US EQUITY LONG/SHORT FUND (CAYMAN) OFFSHORE LTD. .................................. 985, 995 
 


